
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 17 November 2020 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Leisure and Health Committee will be held on Wednesday, 25 November 
2020 via Microsoft Teams, commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S A Bagshaw 

D Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 
M J Crow 
S Easom 
S Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
P Lally 

H Land 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
J P T Parker 
P D Simpson 
I L Tyler (Chair) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

(Pages 1 - 4) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2020. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   EASTWOOD MENTAL HEALTH HUB 
 

 

 A presentation will be given by Sally Bestwick, Chief 
Executive of Citizens Advice Broxtowe. 
 
 

 

5.   MENTAL HEALTH - ACTION PLAN AND CHARITABLE 
SERVICES 
 

(Pages 5 - 30) 

 To update Committee on the current actions being 
undertaken by the authority to support the mental health of 
residents and staff, and to identify various charities working 
in this field in and around the borough.   
 
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS ON REPORTS FOR 
NOTING   
 

 

6.1   Noting Reports  
 

 

 To note the following reports: 

 Suicide Prevention 

 Performance Management – Review of Business 

Plan Progress – Health 

 Performance Management – Review of Business 

Plan Progress – Leisure  

 
 

 

7.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 31 - 32) 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

 
 



LEISURE AND HEALTH COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 16 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor I L Tyler, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
D Bagshaw  
M J Crow 
S Easom  
E Kerry (Substitute) 
S Kerry 
P Lally 
H Land 
R D MacRae 
G Marshall 
P Roberts-Thomson (Substitute) 
M Radulovic MBE (Ex-Officio) 
P D Simpson 
 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H G Khaled MBE and 
J P T Parker 

 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor P Lally declared an interest in agenda item 5, as Councillor LA Lally is 
employed at Middle Street Resource Centre, minute number 12 refers. 
 
 

9 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2020 were confirmed and approved as a 
correct record.  
 
 

10 SUSPENSION OF STANDING ORDERS  
 
Standing Orders were suspended to receive an update from the Chief Executive in 
relation to Covid-19 issues. 
 
Concerns had been raised within the Borough in particular in Kimberley, Watnall, 
North Beeston and Chilwell. Broxtowe Environmental Health Team would be working 
alongside external stakeholders to target these particular areas, to provide guidance 
and work with the University of Nottingham with regards to students returning to the 
Borough and to co-ordinate planning of support to pubs and micro-pubs in particular to 
offer advice and guidance in safe practices. Broxtowe Borough Council would be 
Working along-side Public Health England to support the deployment of mobile testing 
centres and closure of establishments failing to follow the rules. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



The Leader of the Council supported the Chief Executive in targeting key areas with 
leaflets particularly in Eastwood St Marys Ward. The Committee was concerned with 
rising numbers and that Broxtowe may be part of a localised lockdown. 
Communication is key to stop the spread of the disease and agreed to increase social 
media messages and to send information through the Broxtowe Email Me
[...]
istic related projects. Members discussed the value this service would provide to 
support the carer and dementia patient and would benefit the reduction in hospital 
related admissions. 
 

RESOLVED that the proposal in appendix 1 of the report be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



14 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members agreed that reports on Suicide Data and Trends, Young People and Mental 
Health, Local Mental Health Voluntary Organisations, Update on the Mental Health 
Action Plan and to invite Eastwood Mental Health Hub to give a presentation to a 
future Committee and presentation from the Middle Street Resource Centre. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme, as amended, be approved. 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Leisure and Health Committee   25 November 2020 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

MENTAL HEALTH - ACTION PLAN AND CHARITABLE SERVICES 

1. Purpose of report 

To update Committee on the current actions being undertaken by the authority to support the 
mental health of residents and staff, and to identify various charities working in this field in 
and around the Borough.   

2. Detail 

Mental health is an extremely wide topic covering many issues and affecting people of all 
ages. A large and growing body of research shows that good mental health is essential for 
individual wellbeing, for a happy, healthy society, and for a prosperous economy. 
Unfortunately, mental health problems are on the increase, with a rising demand on services 
and increasing complexity of need. 
 
Local government makes a vital contribution to promoting good mental health in individuals 
and communities, supporting and complementing the work undertaken by the National Health 
Service. Much of this is provided by the upper tier authorities with their public health 
responsibilities to promote mental wellbeing and prevent poor mental health throughout the 
life course, as well as their statutory duties and powers related to mental health for children 
and young people and for adults. However, mental health cannot be tackled by any 
organisation working in isolation. Councils, the NHS, and the voluntary and community sector 
must all do their part for people who use services (children, young people and adults), carers 
and advocates, as well as staff. As such, Broxtowe Borough Council has a vital role to play in 
promotion and support of mental health among its residents and staff.   
 
An action plan detailing current actions which are planned / being undertaken in respect of 
mental health is attached at appendix 1. The action plan contains 9 themes under which 
action is grouped- Direct action; financial support; effective communications; supporting 
tenants; partnership working; preventing suicide; promoting good mental health of children 
and young people; action relating to people living with dementia and promoting the good 
health of employees. Appendix 2 is a list of charities which provide mental health services in 
and around Broxtowe and which can be accessed by residents of the borough.   
 

3. Financial Implications 
 

The 2020/21 budget includes £35,000 for Mental Health Initiatives following on from the work 
of the Mental Health Working Group. A payment of £35,640 was made to the CAB in May 
2020 in respect of an Early Intervention Worker and a Nottinghamshire Mind Information 
Worker to develop and maintain the Eastwood Wellbeing Hub from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 
2021. 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to RESOLVE to approve the current Mental Health Action Plan, 
and NOTE the organisations providing mental health services.  

Background papers 
Nil 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

 

 

 

 

Broxtowe Borough Council 

Mental Health Action Plan 2021-2024 
 

 

 

 

 

P
age 7



 

ACTION DUE DATE  
 

OFFICER 
  

NOTES 

1. DIRECT ACTION TO IDENTIFY RESIDENTS IN NEED OF MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT AND ACT TO REDUCE 
THEIR RISK OF HARM AND CONNECT THEM TO MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT 

1.1. Multi agency meetings of the 
Complex Case Panel.  

Ongoing 
(monthly) 

Chief 
Communities 
Officer 

Often cases will involve mental health issues 
and meetings are attended by mental health 
workers. 

1.2. Ensure procedures in place for staff 
to refer adult safeguarding cases 
into Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub 
(MASH) or referral to other agencies 
and case recording procedure in 
place. 

  

Ongoing Chief 
Communities 
Officer 

Relevant procedures are monitored and 
updated as appropriate to ensure all adult 
safeguarding referrals, some of which 
involve mental health issues, are referred to 
the appropriate agency in a timely manner. 

1.3. Provide central point of contact 
within the Authority for advice on 
safeguarding, and mental health 
signposting in respect of the general 
public.  

Ongoing Chief 
Communities 
Officer 

A single point of contact is provided for all 
staff for advice on referrals / signposting in 
respect of mental health issues. 

1.4. Provide safeguarding adults training 
for frontline staff and members via 
Broxtowe Learning Zone and face to 
face sessions. 

 

Ongoing Chief 
Communities 
Officer / 
Learning and 
Development 
Coordinator 

Safeguarding adults cases often involve 
mental health issues. Training ensures 
knowledge provision to ensure any relevant 
cases are properly reported. 

P
age 8



ACTION DUE DATE  
 

OFFICER 
  

NOTES 

2. FINANCIAL SUPPORT FOR ORGANISATIONS DELIVERING MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES 

2.1. Grant to Middle St resource Centre 
to support the work they do in 
supporting people with mental 
health difficulties and learning 
disabilities (£10,000) 

As applications 
for support 
received 

Finance and 
Resources 

 

2.2. Continued financial support of the 
Eastwood Mental Health Hub. 
(£40,000) 

 

Annually Council  This service, created by Citizens Advice and 
Mind and part funded by Broxtowe Borough 
Council, promotes mental health well-being 
along with p
[...]
t / service in 
their area and also to find support 
for whatever may be the cause of 
the mental health issue e.g., debt / 
finance issues. Such helplines and 
websites include: 

 Nottinghamshire Mental Health 
Helpline 

 Nottinghamshire Crisis Line 

 Corp Comms 
Manager  / Local 
Strategic 
Partnership / 
Elected 
members 

These helplines and websites provide help 
and guidance on a wide range of mental 
health issues, both for those who may be 
experiencing them but also for carers and 
others who may be affected. 

P
age 11



ACTION DUE DATE  
 

OFFICER 
  

NOTES 

 Every Mind Matters  

 NHS Choices 
This will include promotion of national 
promotion days such as World Mental Health 
Day 
 
 

4. SUPPORT THE MENTAL HEALTH OF OUR TENANTS 

4.1. Provision of I-Plan for Council 
tenants in Independent Living 
dwellings. 

Review of 
procedure 
31/3/2021 

Head of Housing Every Independent Living tenant has an ‘I-
Plan’. This is completed when they move in 
and reviewed every six months. This 
includes references to mental health, 
isolation and loneliness. Referrals are then 
made to our own activities co-ordinators, 
befriending services and care organisations. 
The I-Plans have been in place just over a 
year and it is planned to review them by the 
end of the year. 
 

4.2. Activities Coordinators in 
Independent Living Schemes 

Review of 
procedure 
31/3/2021 

Head of Housing Activities Co-ordinators work in our 
Independent Living schemes delivering 
activities and supporting tenants to organise 
their own. They are not currently working at 
schemes, but are keeping in contact with 
those that are usually involved in activities to 
offer support. Again, the activities have been 

P
age 12



ACTION DUE DATE  
 

OFFICER 
  

NOTES 

running for a year and during this time we are 
reviewing what is provided and how it could 
be improved when they are back working in 
schemes. 
 

4.3. Look to increase the capacity of the 
Tenancy Sustainment Servi
[...]

first and third Wednesday of every month, 2:30pm – 4:00pm. 
 
https://beestoncommunityresource.wordpress.com/ 
 
Meadows EmPOhWER group 
 
A peer support group for people affected by mental health which provides 
information, advice and support. All groups are facilitated by the charity POhWER. 
The groups are free, confidential and non-judgmental. There is no referral or booking 
required.  
 
https://www.pohwer.net/ 
 
 
Eastwood Mental Health Hub 
 
The Eastwood Mental Health Hub is a service created by Citizens Advice and Mind 
to promote mental health well-being along with providing advice on issues such as 
debt, benefits, letters from council, forms, housing, penalty charges and more.  
The Eastwood Mental Health Hub is being run by an Early Intervention Advocacy 
Caseworker and a Mind Mental Health Caseworker. 
This service is aimed at preventing and reducing crisis whether it be mental health 
crisis or an issue that needs regular intervention. There are one to one sessions, 
group activities, mindfulness awareness events, and arts & crafts in order to promote 
better mental health. 
 
https://citizensadvicebroxtowe.org.uk/ 
 
 
MUTED, Men Understanding Treating and Experiencing Depression 
 
This is a group for men experiencing depression. MUTED is a registered charity 
formed to provide information, support and knowledge of Depression in Men. The 
charity has been founded and is run by a team of people, both men and women, who 
have experienced, worked with, and studied the effects that the condition can have 
on sufferers, carers, family and friends.  
 

Page 26

https://beestoncommunityresource.wordpress.com/
https://beestoncommunityresource.wordpress.com/
https://beestoncommunityresource.wordpress.com/
https://beestoncommunityresource.wordpress.com/
https://www.pohwer.net/
https://www.pohwer.net/
https://citizensadvicebroxtowe.org.uk/
https://citizensadvicebroxtowe.org.uk/


http://www.muted.org.uk/ 
 
The Bipolar Lift Community Interest Company 
 
T
[...]
ression UK 
 
For people affected by depression in the UK. A national self-help organisation that 
offers support to its several hundred members. Most suffer from depression, others 
may be past sufferers, or care for those who have the illness. 
 
http://www.depressionuk.org/ 
 

Page 29

http://www.supportforsurvivors.org/welcome.htm
http://www.supportforsurvivors.org/welcome.htm
http://www.bipolaruk.org/
http://www.bipolaruk.org/
http://www.depressionuk.org/
http://www.depressionuk.org/


This page is intentionally left blank



Leisure and Health Committee                                                   25 November 2020 
                                   

Report of the Strategic Director 
 

WORK PROGRAMME  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 

To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for future meetings. 
 
2. Background 

 

         Items which have already been suggested for inclusion in the Work 
Programme of future meetings are given below. Members are asked to 
consider any additional items that they may wish to see in the Programme. 

 
 

20 January 2021  Business Plans and Financial Estimates 2021/22-
2023/24 

 Presentation Middle Street Resource Centre 

 Presentation from Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services (CAHMS) 

 Children and Young Persons Action Plan 

June 2021  
Date to be confirmed 

 Performance Management –Review of Business Plan 
Outturn 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to CONSIDER the Work Programme and RESOLVE 
accordingly.  

 
Background papers  
Nil 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. MINUTES
	5. MENTAL HEALTH - ACTION PLAN AND CHARITABLE SERVICES
	4.1 Mental Health  Appx 1 (3)
	4.2 Mental health Appx 2

	7. WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


LEISURE AND HEALTH COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2020 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor I L Tyler, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
D Bagshaw (Vice-Chair) 
M J Crow 
S Easom 
D Grindell 
S Kerry 
H G Khaled MBE 
P Lally 
H Land 
G Marshall 
J P T Parker 
P D Simpson 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors R D MacRae 

 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors D Bagshaw, S Easom and I L Tyler declared a non – pecuniary interest as 
they were Directors of Liberty Leisure.  
 
 

16 MINUTES  
 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

17 EASTWOOD MENTAL HEALTH HUB  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Executive of Citizens Advice 
Broxtowe about the work of the Eastwood Mental Health Hub.  The Hub offers an 
intensive programme of work to keep people out of a mental health crisis. 
 
Discussion focused on the impact of the COVID – 19 pandemic on mental health, 
increasing unemployment, referrals from health agencies and delivering services 
remotely.   
 
The Committee requested that more data be provided on the gender and age of the 
people assisted by the Hub. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



18 MENTAL HEALTH - ACTION PLAN AND CHARITABLE SERVICES  
 
The Committee received an update on the work of the Council undertaken to support 
the mental health of residents and staff.  The report also identified charities working in 
the Borough to the same end. 
 
There was a debate about the work of Covid Marshalls in parks and whether they 
should be approaching people to ensure they were obeying the rules.  It was noted 
that in the current lockdown people were permitted to meet one person from outside 
their household in a park.   
 
The importance of exercise to good mental health was discussed and it was confirmed 
that, should the Council propose to charge organisations who use the parks for 
commercial purposes, it would be a political decision made by Committee. 
 

RESOLVED that the current Mental Health Action Plan be approved and 
that the organisations providing mental health services be noted. 
 
 

19 QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS ON REPORTS FOR NOTING  
 
The Committee noted reports on Suicide Prevention, Performance Management – 
Review of Business Plan Progress – Health and Performance Management – Review 
of Business Plan Progress – Leisure. 
 
There followed a debate about the service provided by Liberty Leisure during the first 
lockdown in spring 2020.  The Committee was informed that the decision to furlough 
Liberty Leisure staff had been made to protect the organisations’ finances.  This had 
meant those staff were not available during the lockdown to provide services, instead 
a live streaming service had been provided to gym members by Les Mills free of 
charge.  It was noted that when lockdown ended, Liberty Leisure had re-opened fully 
and safely for the benefit of members.   
 
 

20 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 
 


